

No. 07-55871

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT J. McCULLOCK,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF,
SHERIFF L. BACA,

Defendant and Appellee.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Central District of California
Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez, Judge Presiding
USDC No. CV 05-05064-PSG (OP)

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS AND THOMAS, LLP

Michael Thomas (State Bar No. 41597)

Maureen F. Thomas (State Bar No. 105194)

Janet L. Keuper (State Bar No. 128417)

801 North Brand Boulevard, Suite 220

Glendale, California 91203

Telephone: (818) 500-4800 // Facsimile No.: (818) 500-4822

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Martin Stein (State Bar No. 38900)

Lillie Hsu (State Bar No. 159586)

5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375

Los Angeles, California 90036-3697

Telephone: (310) 859-7811 // Facsimile No.: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellee

LEROY D. BACA, LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. McCullock’s Medical Treatment.	6
B. The Sheriff’s Department’s Provision of Medical Care.	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
LEGAL ARGUMENT	13
THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF SHERIFF BACA BECAUSE McCULLOCK FAILED TO RAISE A TRIABLE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO HIS SECTION 1983 CLAIM.	13
A. Summary Judgment Was Appropriate on McCullock’s Eighth Amendment Claim Because He Failed to Raise a Triable Issue As to Whether Sheriff Baca or Any Other Sheriff’s Department Official Was Deliberately Indifferent to His Serious Medical Needs.	13
B. Summary Judgment Was Also Appropriate Because There Was No Triable Issue of Material Fact Regarding Whether Sheriff Baca Personally Participated in Any Constitutional Violation.	22
CONCLUSION	26
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
--------------	-------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases	Page
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40, 119 S. Ct. 977, 143 L. Ed. 2d 130 (1999)	13
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520, 99 S. Ct. 1861, 60 L. Ed. 2d 447 (1979)	14
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986)	11, 18, 25
<i>Clement v. Gomez</i> , 298 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2002)	14, 15
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97, 97 S. Ct. 285, 50 L. Ed. 2d 251 (1976)	14, 15
<i>Fairbank v. Wunderman Cato Johnson</i> , 212 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825, 114 S. Ct. 1970, 128 L. Ed. 2d 811 (1994)	15
<i>First Pacif. Bank v. Gilleran</i> , 40 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Frost v. Agnos</i> , 152 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 1998)	14, 16
<i>Greenwood v. FAA</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994)	12, 20
<i>Hutchinson v. United States</i> , 838 F.2d 390 (9th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Jackson v. Macintosh</i> , 90 F.3d 330 (9th Cir. 1996)	15, 20
<i>Jones v. Williams</i> ,	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases	Page
297 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Klinge v. Eikenberry</i> , 849 F.2d 409 (9th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Margolis v. Ryan</i> , 140 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 1998)	11, 12
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20, 113 S. Ct. 517, 121 L. Ed. 2d 391 (1992)	12
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 5, 166 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2006)	12
<i>Rand v. Rowland</i> , 154 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Redman v. County of San Diego</i> , 942 F.2d 1435 (9th Cir. 1991)	14, 22, 23
<i>Sanchez v. Vild</i> , 891 F.2d 240 (9th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Shapley v. Nev. Board of State Prison Comm'rs</i> , 766 F.2d 404 (9th Cir. 1985)	16, 20
<i>Simpson v. Lear Astronics Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 1996 (pro se appellant)	12, 21
<i>Summers v. Teichert & Son, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Taylor v. List</i> , 880 F.2d 1040 (9th Cir. 1989)	12, 22
<i>Wallis v. Baldwin</i> ,	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases	Page
70 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Wood v. Housewright</i> , 900 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1990)	16, 20, 21
<i>Wood v. Sunn</i> , 865 F.2d 982 (9th Cir. 1989)	16
 Statutes, Rules and Constitutions	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2, 3, 9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c)	11
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)	1
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	14
